TECHNICAL BRIEF - North America
1 © 2020 Enphase Energy Inc. All rights reserved. March 3, 2020
Planning an Enphase Ensemble Energy Management
Technology System
Table of Contents
Planning an Enphase Ensemble Energy Management Technology System ....................................... 1
Table of Contents ............................................................................................................................... 1
Overview ............................................................................................................................................. 2

Ambient temperature range: -40º C to +50º C (-40º to 122º F)
Model Number Description Shipment Contents
EP200G101-
M240US00
Enphase Enpower smart switch with 200A capacity, neutral-
forming transformer providing microgrid interconnect device
(MID) functionality.
One box of one unit
Main and Load Breakers
For wire sizes accepted by each terminal, see the Enpower smart switch data sheet. Enpower supports optional
circuit breakers on both the input (line-side) and output (load side) of the MID relay. Enpower can be configured with
the following main circuit breakers to support different field requirements in compliance with NEC 705.12. Pay special
attention to conductor ampacity rating when selecting the main breakers for the line-side and load side. Breakers are
not included in the Enpower smart switch and must be ordered separately.
Model Number Description Shipment Contents
BRK-200A-2P-240V Main breaker, 2-pole, 200A, 25kAIC, CSR2200N for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-175A-2P-240V Main breaker, 2-pole, 175A, 25kAIC, CSR2175N for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-150A-2P-240V Main breaker, 2-pole, 150A, 25kAIC, CSR2150N for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-125A-2P-240V Main breaker, 2-pole, 125A, 25kAIC, CSR2125N for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-100A-2P-240V Main breaker, 2-pole, 100A, 25kAIC, CSR2100N for Enpower One box of one unit
Main Breaker and Load Breaker Installed in the Enpower Smart Switch
When installed on a new or existing electrical service as the service equipment disconnecting means and over
current protection device, Enpower smart switch typically needs a circuit breaker installed for a main breaker and
another breaker for the load breaker. The main and load breakers should be equivalent rating of the service for whole

For the whole home (main panel) backup configuration, if the service rating is less than 200 A, a load breaker may
not be required. For example, a 100 A service has DER over current protection totaling less than 100A. In this case,
Enpower smart switch would be installed with a 100 A rated Eaton CSR2100N (BRK-100A-2P-240V) as a main
breaker on the line-side of the main load panel. Ensure that the sum of load and DER breakers does not exceed 200
A rating of the busbar and Enpower smart switch load conductors are rated appropriately.
Enpower Smart Switch Without Main or Load Breakers Installed
When Enpower smart switch is installed on the load side of the service equipment disconnect means, main and load
breakers may not need to be installed in the Enpower. For example, an Enpower smart switch is installed with total of
40 A of DER over current protection and that is back feeding a 200 A main breaker load center. In this case, it
necessary to install main or load breakers in the Enpower smart switch. Ensure that sum of the load and DER over
current protection is less than 200 A and that conductors are sized to comply with 2017 NEC 705.12(B)(2)(1).
Encharge Storage System, IQ Combiner or Generator (Future) Breakers
When connecting Encharge storage system, IQ Combiner or generator to the Enpower smart switch, use one of the
following circuit breakers depending on system requirements.
Model Number Description Shipment Contents
BRK-80A-2P-240V Circuit breaker, 2-pole, 80A, 10kAIC, BR280 for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-60A-2P-240V Circuit breaker, 2-pole, 60A, 10kAIC, BR260 for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-40A-2P-240V Circuit breaker, 2-pole, 40A, 10kAIC, BR240B for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-30A-2P-240V Circuit breaker, 2-pole, 30A, 10kAIC, BR230B for Enpower One box of one unit
BRK-20A-2P-240V-B Circuit breaker, 2-pole, 20A, 10kAIC, BR220B for Enpower One box of one unit
Encharge and generator breakers may require a BRHDK125 hold down kit in accordance with 408.36(D) as
referenced in NEC 710.15(E). This hold down is not required for the IQ Combiner circuits with IQ 6 / IQ 7 series
microinverters since these inverters are still interactive inverters and are permitted to omit the additional fastener
2017 NEC 705.12(B)(5). This aligns with the AC coupled multimode system diagram, Figure 1, in 2017 NEC Figure